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Appendix 1. Technical coefficients (shares of total sectoral input or spending) 

 09 10 11 12 17 18 
House-

hold 

01 Agriculture 0.000 0.000 0.057 0.000 0.000 0.003 0.024 

02 Food Products 0.003 0.001 0.273 0.007 0.022 0.082 0.084 

03 Light Industry 0.023 0.013 0.008 0.070 0.027 0.022 0.039 

04 Electricals 0.007 0.009 0.005 0.008 0.019 0.014 0.033 

05 Transport Equipment 0.005 0.035 0.000 0.001 0.001 0.011 0.035 

06 Electricity & Gas 0.023 0.018 0.036 0.086 0.043 0.066 0.037 

07 Construction 0.001 0.001 0.000 0.003 0.009 0.001 0.000 

08 Other Manufacture 0.047 0.176 0.045 0.093 0.056 0.064 0.051 

09 Trade 0.012 0.018 0.077 0.023 0.023 0.029 0.102 

10 Transport 0.079 0.113 0.003 0.002 0.007 0.004 0.038 

11 Restaurants 0.031 0.009 0.005 0.002 0.025 0.029 0.080 

12 Hotels 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.000 0.002 0.002 0.007 

13 Communication 0.068 0.010 0.006 0.009 0.051 0.040 0.042 

14 Finance & Insurance 0.037 0.016 0.010 0.043 0.020 0.027 0.077 

15 Real Estate 0.057 0.029 0.044 0.009 0.007 0.014 0.158 

16 Public Services 0.003 0.004 0.002 0.008 0.002 0.004 0.002 

17 Cultural Services 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.045 0.004 0.005 

18 Sports & Entertainment 0.003 0.001 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.009 0.027 

19 Other Services 0.075 0.042 0.011 0.026 0.063 0.048 0.216 

Wages & compensation 0.188 0.161 0.185 0.321 0.283 0.171  

Operating surplus 0.265 0.028 0.137 0.070 0.066 0.158  

Capital depreciation 0.035 0.103 0.010 0.189 0.177 0.105  

Net production taxes 0.006 0.004 0.008 0.006 0.003 0.053  

Gross value-added 0.495 0.295 0.340 0.587 0.528 0.487  

Net product taxes 0.007 0.033 0.025 0.005 0.024 0.015  

Imports (IM) 0.024 0.174 0.052 0.018 0.024 0.027  

Total output/consumption 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 

No job per M won output 0.016 0.009 0.020 0.011 0.026 0.005  
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Appendix 2. Leontief inverse (𝑰 − 𝑨)−𝟏 and type-I multipliers (including direct and indirect 

effects)  

 09 10 11 12 17 18 Income 

01 Agriculture 0.011 0.006 0.179 0.008 0.018 0.046 0.073 

02 Food Products 0.022 0.011 0.370 0.016 0.045 0.123 0.069 

03 Light Industry 0.048 0.036 0.038 0.111 0.055 0.050 0.102 

04 Electricals 0.031 0.034 0.022 0.026 0.047 0.038 0.073 

05 Transport Equipment 0.015 0.057 0.007 0.005 0.006 0.019 0.107 

06 Electricity & Gas 0.049 0.047 0.066 0.117 0.071 0.099 0.055 

07 Construction 0.004 0.003 0.003 0.005 0.011 0.003 0.260 

08 Other Manufacture 0.236 0.507 0.284 0.330 0.251 0.293 0.077 

09 Trade 1.042 0.051 0.136 0.050 0.055 0.068 0.188 

10 Transport 0.106 1.149 0.041 0.022 0.026 0.028 0.161 

11 Restaurants 0.041 0.018 1.015 0.010 0.035 0.039 0.185 

12 Hotels 0.002 0.002 0.001 1.001 0.002 0.003 0.321 

13 Communication 0.094 0.026 0.026 0.023 0.075 0.061 0.199 

14 Finance & Insurance 0.064 0.039 0.038 0.062 0.038 0.048 0.224 

15 Real Estate 0.073 0.044 0.061 0.019 0.019 0.027 0.071 

16 Public Services 0.006 0.006 0.004 0.009 0.005 0.006 0.451 

17 Cultural Services 0.002 0.001 0.001 0.001 1.048 0.005 0.283 

18 Sports & Entertainment 0.004 0.002 0.001 0.001 0.002 1.010 0.171 

19 Other Services 0.114 0.075 0.046 0.053 0.097 0.081 0.424 

Column total: Type-1 output 

multiplier 
1.968 2.115 2.341 1.867 1.907 2.048  

Income-weighted column 

total: Type-1 income 

multiplier 

0.345 0.307 0.332 0.431 0.426 0.313  

GVA-weighted column total: 

Type-1 value-added multiplier 
0.841 0.610 0.756 0.833 0.826 0.808  

Import-weighted column total: 

Type- I imports multiplier 
0.140 0.346 0.205 0.155 0.140 0.166  

Employment-weighted column 

total: Type-1 employment 

multiplier 

0.022 0.014 0.031 0.022 0.035 0.012  



3 

 

Appendix 3. Leontief inverse (𝑰 − 𝑩)−𝟏 and type-II multipliers (including direct, indirect and 

induced effects) 

 09 10 11 12 17 18 HH Inc. 

01 Agriculture 0.056 0.046 0.222 0.064 0.074 0.086 0.130 0.073 

02 Food Products 0.107 0.086 0.451 0.121 0.149 0.199 0.244 0.069 

03 Light Industry 0.096 0.079 0.085 0.172 0.114 0.094 0.140 0.102 

04 Electricals 0.075 0.074 0.064 0.081 0.102 0.078 0.127 0.073 

05 Transport Equipment 0.047 0.085 0.038 0.045 0.046 0.048 0.092 0.107 

06 Electricity & Gas 0.100 0.092 0.115 0.180 0.133 0.144 0.146 0.055 

07 Construction 0.008 0.007 0.007 0.010 0.016 0.007 0.012 0.260 

08 Other Manufacture 0.459 0.705 0.498 0.607 0.526 0.494 0.644 0.077 

09 Trade 1.133 0.132 0.223 0.163 0.167 0.151 0.263 0.188 

10 Transport 0.153 1.191 0.086 0.081 0.084 0.071 0.136 0.161 

11 Restaurants 0.096 0.067 1.068 0.078 0.103 0.088 0.159 0.185 

12 Hotels 0.007 0.006 0.006 1.006 0.008 0.007 0.013 0.321 

13 Communication 0.142 0.068 0.072 0.083 0.134 0.104 0.139 0.199 

14 Finance & Insurance 0.140 0.106 0.111 0.156 0.131 0.116 0.219 0.224 

15 Real Estate 0.176 0.135 0.160 0.147 0.146 0.120 0.298 0.071 

16 Public Services 0.010 0.010 0.008 0.014 0.009 0.010 0.011 0.451 

17 Cultural Services 0.006 0.004 0.004 0.005 1.053 0.008 0.011 0.283 

18 Sports & Entertainment 0.019 0.016 0.016 0.020 0.021 1.024 0.045 0.171 

19 Other Services 0.267 0.212 0.193 0.244 0.286 0.220 0.444 0.424 

Wages and others 0.528 0.469 0.507 0.659 0.652 0.478 1.528  

Column total: Type-II output 

multiplier 
3.098 3.119 3.427 3.279 3.303 3.071   

Income-weighted total: 

income multiplier 
0.528 0.469 0.507 0.659 0.652 0.478   

GVA-weighted total: value-

added multiplier 
1.267 0.989 1.165 1.365 1.353 1.194   

Imports-weighted total: 

import multiplier 
0.257 0.450 0.318 0.301 0.284 0.272   

Employment-weighted total: 

job multiplier 
0.031 0.022 0.039 0.034 0.047 0.020   
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Appendix 4. 2014 Korean IO tables – The Use Table (unit: 10₩billion) 
 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 HH Other Total 

01 Agriculture 338 3649 189 1 1 0 67 140 6 1 564 0 2 2 0 8 0 7 113 1617 188 6895 

02 Food Product 945 2058 86 10 8 4 4 174 76 17 2683 6 27 23 6 23 22 181 315 5537 827 13031 

03 Light Industry 90 241 4085 257 199 74 353 1282 550 214 79 55 240 191 24 137 27 50 654 2555 3400 14755 

04 Electricals 9 7 15 13763 1140 178 1119 1714 174 144 53 6 772 113 25 37 19 30 853 2161 22350 44681 

05 Transport Equipment 38 8 13 16 7009 45 21 258 120 576 3 1 26 17 21 97 1 23 561 2299 16561 27714 

06 Electricity & Gas 34 149 361 418 206 2090 82 2779 544 301 352 67 189 210 511 234 42 148 1457 2446 49 12668 

07 Construction 7 7 6 59 23 22 9 74 17 18 3 2 33 9 481 257 9 3 100 0 18246 19383 

08 Other Manufacture 650 902 2122 8145 8095 5237 7723 59129 1120 2897 442 72 250 184 198 342 55 142 4356 3387 33101 138549 

09 Trade 178 1116 798 1503 1226 157 732 4064 282 299 753 18 814 89 25 88 23 64 1167 6741 3584 23721 

10 Transport 68 369 340 451 294 91 133 2536 1899 1855 28 2 153 253 45 176 7 9 507 2546 3670 15430 

11 Restaurants 16 37 67 105 84 43 39 491 744 148 45 2 168 298 45 208 25 64 1312 5277 574 9791 

12 Hotels 3 2 4 7 5 3 2 31 33 19 5 0 16 17 3 27 2 5 79 478 531 1273 

13 Communication 11 31 36 291 65 56 48 340 1636 166 63 7 1674 832 89 299 50 88 1486 2773 2593 12633 

14 Finance & Insurance 62 126 153 301 321 108 458 1067 896 266 99 34 143 1616 1920 212 19 60 919 5113 262 14155 

15 Real Estate 6 56 88 74 60 36 109 295 1363 482 436 7 279 387 387 203 7 30 939 10436 967 16647 

16 Public Services 9 11 12 19 10 13 22 64 73 67 20 6 187 105 48 0 2 9 104 124 11125 12031 

17 Cultural Services 0 1 3 1 1 1 1 7 10 2 1 0 164 10 1 8 44 8 31 342 409 1048 

18 Sports & Ent. 1 3 6 9 7 4 3 48 67 16 2 0 23 39 5 0 1 20 83 1788 64 2208 

19 Other Services 30 170 189 872 677 319 1506 1928 1809 694 104 20 1438 1570 163 570 62 106 1686 14264 16266 42783 

Wages & compensation 428 852 1422 3366 3041 944 5248 9326 4518 2646 1818 250 2562 3210 1157 5505 276 381 19191 
   

Operating surplus 2063 418 977 2097 1090 1150 743 6494 6375 457 1345 55 544 3567 6951 0 65 350 3805 
      

Capital depreciation 532 434 394 4396 1426 1707 583 4167 834 1686 98 147 2076 567 3375 3358 173 233 2944 
      

net production taxes 129 18 19 62 41 28 113 150 153 63 78 5 53 34 503 0 3 119 101 
      

Gross value-added 3152 1721 2811 9921 5598 3830 6686 20137 11880 4852 3339 457 5235 7378 11985 8864 517 1083 26040       

Net product taxes 56 181 58 96 58 355 337 508 165 540 246 4 135 536 101 203 24 33 995 
      

Imports (IM) 184 1483 2467 9700 3300 4445 831 24773 578 2867 506 14 887 434 114 207 24 60 1492 
   

Total input 5887 12320 13878 45957 28350 17092 20211 121440 24024 16432 9816 778 12845 14311 16197 12195 979 2223 45231    

No. jobs (in thousands) 1585 360 666 754 644 172 1813 1914 3789 1403 1959 141 718 835 509 989 278 115 7177    
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Appendix 5. Technical coefficients (shares in total sectoral input or output)  
 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 HH 

01 Agriculture 0.057  0.296  0.014  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.003  0.001  0.000  0.000  0.057  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.001  0.000  0.003  0.003  0.024 

02 Food Product 0.161  0.167  0.006  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.001  0.003  0.001  0.273  0.007  0.002  0.002  0.000  0.002  0.022  0.082  0.007  0.084 

03 Light Industry 0.015  0.020  0.294  0.006  0.007  0.004  0.017  0.011  0.023  0.013  0.008  0.070  0.019  0.013  0.002  0.011  0.027  0.022  0.014  0.039 

04 Electricals 0.002  0.001  0.001  0.299  0.040  0.010  0.055  0.014  0.007  0.009  0.005  0.008  0.060  0.008  0.002  0.003  0.019  0.014  0.019  0.033 

05 Transport Equipment 0.006  0.001  0.001  0.000  0.247  0.003  0.001  0.002  0.005  0.035  0.000  0.001  0.002  0.001  0.001  0.008  0.001  0.011  0.012  0.035 

06 Electricity & Gas 0.006  0.012  0.026  0.009  0.007  0.122  0.004  0.023  0.023  0.018  0.036  0.086  0.015  0.015  0.032  0.019  0.043  0.066  0.032  0.037 

07 Construction 0.001  0.001  0.000  0.001  0.001  0.001  0.000  0.001  0.001  0.001  0.000  0.003  0.003  0.001  0.030  0.021  0.009  0.001  0.002  0.000 

08 Other Manufacture 0.110  0.073  0.153  0.177  0.286  0.306  0.382  0.487  0.047  0.176  0.045  0.093  0.019  0.013  0.012  0.028  0.056  0.064  0.096  0.051 

09 Trade 0.030  0.091  0.057  0.033  0.043  0.009  0.036  0.033  0.012  0.018  0.077  0.023  0.063  0.006  0.002  0.007  0.023  0.029  0.026  0.102 

10 Transport 0.012  0.030  0.025  0.010  0.010  0.005  0.007  0.021  0.079  0.113  0.003  0.002  0.012  0.018  0.003  0.014  0.007  0.004  0.011  0.038 

11 Restaurants 0.003  0.003  0.005  0.002  0.003  0.003  0.002  0.004  0.031  0.009  0.005  0.002  0.013  0.021  0.003  0.017  0.025  0.029  0.029  0.080 

12 Hotels 0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.001  0.001  0.001  0.000  0.001  0.001  0.000  0.002  0.002  0.002  0.002  0.007 

13 Communication 0.002  0.003  0.003  0.006  0.002  0.003  0.002  0.003  0.068  0.010  0.006  0.009  0.130  0.058  0.006  0.024  0.051  0.040  0.033  0.042 

14 Finance & Insurance 0.011  0.010  0.011  0.007  0.011  0.006  0.023  0.009  0.037  0.016  0.010  0.043  0.011  0.113  0.119  0.017  0.020  0.027  0.020  0.077 

15 Real Estate 0.001  0.005  0.006  0.002  0.002  0.002  0.005  0.002  0.057  0.029  0.044  0.009  0.022  0.027  0.024  0.017  0.007  0.014  0.021  0.158 

16 Public Services 0.001  0.001  0.001  0.000  0.000  0.001  0.001  0.001  0.003  0.004  0.002  0.008  0.015  0.007  0.003  0.000  0.002  0.004  0.002  0.002 

17 Cultural Services 0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.013  0.001  0.000  0.001  0.045  0.004  0.001  0.005 

18 Sports & Ent. 0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.003  0.001  0.000  0.000  0.002  0.003  0.000  0.000  0.001  0.009  0.002  0.027 

19 Other Services 0.005  0.014  0.014  0.019  0.024  0.019  0.075  0.016  0.075  0.042  0.011  0.026  0.112  0.110  0.010  0.047  0.063  0.048  0.037  0.216 

Wages & compensation 0.073  0.069  0.102  0.073  0.107  0.055  0.260  0.077  0.188  0.161  0.185  0.321  0.199  0.224  0.071  0.451  0.283  0.171  0.424   

Operating surplus 0.350  0.034  0.070  0.046  0.038  0.067  0.037  0.053  0.265  0.028  0.137  0.070  0.042  0.249  0.429  0.000  0.066  0.158  0.084    

Capital depreciation 0.090  0.035  0.028  0.096  0.050  0.100  0.029  0.034  0.035  0.103  0.010  0.189  0.162  0.040  0.208  0.275  0.177  0.105  0.065    

Net production taxes 0.022  0.001  0.001  0.001  0.001  0.002  0.006  0.001  0.006  0.004  0.008  0.006  0.004  0.002  0.031  0.000  0.003  0.053  0.002    

Gross value-added 0.535  0.140  0.203  0.216  0.197  0.224  0.331  0.166  0.495  0.295  0.340  0.587  0.408  0.516  0.740  0.727  0.528  0.487  0.576    

Net product taxes 0.010  0.015  0.004  0.002  0.002  0.021  0.017  0.004  0.007  0.033  0.025  0.005  0.011  0.037  0.006  0.017  0.024  0.015  0.022    

Imports (IM) 0.031  0.120  0.178  0.211  0.116  0.260  0.041  0.204  0.024  0.174  0.052  0.018  0.069  0.030  0.007  0.017  0.024  0.027  0.033   

Total output/ spending 1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  

No job / M₩ output 0.023  0.003  0.005  0.002  0.002  0.001  0.009  0.001  0.016  0.009  0.020  0.011  0.006  0.006  0.003  0.008  0.026  0.005  0.017   
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